

No. 23-1141

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., et al.,
Petitioners,
v.
ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
SHOOTING SPORTS FOUNDATION, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LAWRENCE G. KEANE	PAUL D. CLEMENT
SHELBY BAIRD SMITH	ERIN E. MURPHY
NATIONAL SHOOTING	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
SPORTS FOUNDATION, INC.	MATTHEW D. ROWEN
400 N. Capitol Street, NW	NICHOLAS M. GALLAGHER*
Washington, DC 20001	CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
(202) 220-1340	706 Duke Street
	Alexandria, VA 22314
	(202) 742-8900
	erin.murphy@clementmurphy.com
	* Supervised by principals of the firm who are members of the Virginia bar

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 3, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND
INTRODUCTION 1
BACKGROUND..... 2
 A. Congress Enacted the PLCAA to Prevent
 Litigants from Using Novel Tort Theories
 to Destroy the Firearms Industry and the
 Second Amendment..... 2
 B. Mexico’s Lawsuit Implicates All of the
 Concerns Motivating the PLCAA, and
 the Additional Concern of a Foreign
 Sovereign Seeking to Resolve Almost
 Every Major Firearms-Policy Debate in
 America via Litigation 7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 14
ARGUMENT..... 16
I. The PLCAA Squarely Prohibits This Suit..... 16
II. Mexico’s Suit Is Part And Parcel Of A Recent
Trend Of Trying To Evade The PLCAA And
Vitiate Second Amendment Rights..... 26
CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adames v. Sheahan</i> , 880 N.E.2d 559 (Ill. Ct. App. 2007)	17
<i>Adames v. Sheahan</i> , 909 N.E.2d 742 (Ill. 2009).....	5
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017).....	23
<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004).....	3, 18, 25
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002)	3
<i>City of Gary ex rel. King</i> <i>v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 801 N.E.2d 1222 (Ind. 2003).....	3
<i>City of N.Y. v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008)	5, 7, 15, 19
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002)	3, 25
<i>City of St. Louis v. Cernicek</i> , 145 S.W.3d 37 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004)	2
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	23
<i>Delana v. CED Sales, Inc.</i> , 486 S.W.3d 316 (Mo. 2016).....	5
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	2
<i>District of Columbia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 847 A.2d 1127 (D.C. Ct. App. 2004)	2

<i>District of Columbia v. Beretta</i> , 940 A.2d 163 (D.C. Ct. App. 2008)	5, 7, 19
<i>Garland v. Cargill</i> , 602 U.S. 406 (2024).....	10
<i>Hamilton v. Accu-Tek</i> , 62 F.Supp.2d 802 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	13
<i>Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 750 N.E.2d 1055 (N.Y. 2001).....	13, 14
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of N.Y.</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	25
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	23, 24
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 349 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009).....	4, 5, 6, 18, 19, 26
<i>In re Acad., Ltd.</i> , 625 S.W.3d 19 (Tex. 2021).....	4
<i>Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.</i> , 586 U.S. 199 (2019).....	23
<i>James v. Arms Tech., Inc.</i> , 820 A.2d 27 (N.J. Super. Ct. 2003).....	3
<i>Junior Sports Mags. Inc. v. Bonta</i> , 80 F.4th 1109 (9th Cir. 2023)	12
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	2, 13, 20
<i>Nguyen v. Bonta</i> , 2024 WL 1057241 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 11, 2024)	12
<i>NSSF v. Att’y Gen. of N.J.</i> , 80 F.4th 215 (3d Cir. 2023).....	28

<i>NSSF v. Ferguson</i> , 2024 WL 1040673 (E.D. Wash. Mar. 8, 2024)	28
<i>NSSF v. Jennings</i> , 2023 WL 5835812 (D. Del. Sept. 8, 2023)	28
<i>NSSF v. Lopez</i> , 2024 WL 1703105 (D. Haw. Apr. 19, 2024)	28
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger & Co.</i> , 761 N.Y.S.2d 192 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	14, 25
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014).....	20
<i>Sills v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 33113806 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 1, 2000)	3
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	17
<i>Steur v. Glock</i> , No. 1:22-cv-3192 (E.D.N.Y. filed May 31, 2022)	28
<i>Taurus Holdings, Inc.</i> <i>v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.</i> , 367 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023).....	14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. amend. II	2
Statutes and Rule	
15 U.S.C. §7901(a)(2).....	4

15 U.S.C. §7901(a)(3).....	2
15 U.S.C. §7901(a)(4).....	2, 29
15 U.S.C. §7901(a)(6).....	4, 6
15 U.S.C. §7901(a)(7).....	4, 6, 5, 14, 23
15 U.S.C. §7901(a)(8).....	4
15 U.S.C. §7901(b)(1).....	4, 6
15 U.S.C. §7902(a)	1, 4, 18
15 U.S.C. §7903(3)	18
15 U.S.C. §7903(3)-(6)	4
15 U.S.C. §7903(5)(A)	1, 5, 6, 14, 18, 19, 23
18 U.S.C. §922(b)(4).....	17
Pub. L. No. 109-92, 119 Stat. 2095 (2005)	1
Cal. Civ. Code §3273.51.....	27
Cal. Penal Code §§32310-32450	9
Cal. Penal Code §16350.....	9
Cal. Penal Code §16740.....	9
Cal. Penal Code §16890.....	9
Cal. Penal Code §27535.....	12
Cal. Penal Code §27540(f)	12
Cal. Penal Code §30515.....	9
Cal. Penal Code §30605.....	9
Cal. Penal Code §32900.....	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. §18-12-301(2)(a)	9
Colo. Rev. Stat. §6-27-104	27
Conn. Gen. Stat. §29-33(f).....	12
Conn. Gen. Stat. §53-202a	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. §53-202c(a)	9

Conn. Gen. Stat. §53202w.....	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. §53-206g.....	10
10 Del. Code §3930	27
11 Del. Code §1444(a)(6).....	10
11 Del. Code §1465	9
11 Del. Code §1466(a)	9
11 Del. Code §1469(a)	9
D.C. Code §7-2501.01(3)(A)	9
D.C. Code §7-2502.02(a)(6).....	9
D.C. Code §7-2506.01(b)-(c).....	9
D.C. Code §7-2507.06(a)(4).....	9
D.C. Code §22-4501(1A)	10
Fla. Stat. §790.222.....	10
Haw. Rev. Stat. §134-8.....	9
Haw. Rev. Stat. §134-8(c).....	9
Haw. Rev. Stat. §134-8.5.....	10
Haw. Rev. Stat. §134-102(b)(2)	27
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-1	9
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-1(a)(14).....	10
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-1.10	9
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-1.9	9
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. 505/2BBBB	27
Iowa Code §724.29.....	10
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, §121	9
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, §131(a).....	9
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, §131K	11
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, §131M.....	9

Md. Code, Crim. Law §4-301.....	9
Md. Code, Crim. Law §4-301(m).....	10
Md. Code, Crim. Law §4-303.....	9
Md. Code, Crim. Law §4-305.....	9
Md. Code, Crim. Law §4-305.1(a).....	10
Md. Code, Pub. Safety §5-128(b).....	12
Md. Code, Pub. Safety §5-132.....	11
Minn. Stat. §609.67(1)(d).....	10
N.J.S. §2C:39-1(w).....	9
N.J.S. §2C:39-1(y).....	9
N.J.S. §2C:39-3(l).....	10
N.J.S. §2C:39-5(f).....	9
N.J.S. §2C:58-2.10(a).....	11
N.J.S. §2C:58-3(i).....	12
N.J.S. §2C:58-35(a).....	27
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law §898-c.....	27
N.Y. Penal Law §22-4514(a).....	10
N.Y. Penal Law §265.00(22).....	9
N.Y. Penal Law §265.00(26).....	10
N.Y. Penal Law §265.01-c.....	10
N.Y. Penal Law §265.02(7).....	9
N.Y. Penal Law §265.10.....	9
Nev. Rev. Stat. §202.274.....	10
R.I. Gen. Laws §11-47.1-2.....	9
R.I. Gen. Laws §11-47.1-3(a).....	9
R.I. Gen. Laws §11-47-8(d).....	10
Va. Code §18.2-308.2:2(R).....	12

Va. Code §18.2-308.5:1	10
13 Vt. Stat. §4021	9
13 Vt. Stat. §4022	10
Wash. Rev. Code §7.48.330	27
Wash. Rev. Code §9.41.010(25)	9
Wash. Rev. Code §9.41.190(1)	10
Wash. Rev. Code §9.41.370	9
Wash. Rev. Code §9.41.390	9
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

Other Authorities

ATF, <i>ATF Firearms Programs: Don't Lie for the Other Guy</i> , https://tinyurl.com/2mfzsp5w (last updated Apr. 26, 2018)	30
Champe Barton, <i>New Jersey's Effort to Pave the Way for Smart Guns Hits Another Bump</i> , <i>The Trace</i> (May 31, 2023), https://bit.ly/490OtbL	11
Joe Bartozzi, <i>Mental Health and Firearm Ownership</i> , <i>NSSF</i> (Oct. 6, 2020), https://bit.ly/4ba8BbP	30
Bente Birkeland, <i>A Bill to Ban the Sale of 'Assault Weapons' in Colorado Has Reached the End of Its Road</i> , <i>CPR News</i> (May 6, 2024), https://bit.ly/4151Sxs	10
Alexander Bolton, <i>Senate Republicans Block Assault Weapons Ban, Background Checks Bill</i> , <i>The Hill</i> (Dec. 6, 2023), https://bit.ly/3OkthUE	10

Mary Boyte, <i>Campaign Launches in Jackson Metro to Curtail Illegal Gun Purchases</i> , Miss. Clarion Ledger (May 17, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/49ehdmy2	30
Bill Brassard, <i>NSSF's 'Gun Storage Check Week' to Run June 1-7</i> , The Outdoor Wire (May 17, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/yxdpuu9s	30
Chip Brownlee, <i>Could International Pressure Ultimately Strengthen U.S. Gun Laws?</i> , The Trace (Jan. 16, 2024), https://perma.cc/UH3Q-CSYR	13
Jhovani Carrillo, <i>Campaign Targeting 'Straw Purchases' of Guns Will Start To Pop Up Around Las Vegas Valley</i> , KTNV (Jan. 25, 2024), https://bit.ly/4bFMtWw	31
<i>City of Buffalo Files Lawsuit Against Firearms Companies</i> , City of Buffalo (Dec. 20, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/35vr8ymv	28
Compl., <i>Benton v. Platkin</i> , No. 1:24-cv-7098 (D.N.J. filed Jun. 18, 2024)	12
Compl., <i>City of Chicago v. Glock, Inc.</i> , No. 2024CH02216 (Ill. Cir. Ct. filed Mar. 19, 2024).....	28
Compl., <i>Struck v. Platkin</i> , No. 3:24-cv-9479 (D.N.J. filed Sept. 26, 2024)	12
Compl., <i>Platkin v. Point Blank Guns & Ammo LLC</i> , No. MRS-C-000123-24 (N.J. Super. Ct. filed Nov. 13, 2024)	28

Compl., <i>Platkin v. RR Outdoors, LLC</i> , No. CUM-C-000037-24 (N.J. Super. Ct. filed Nov. 13, 2024)	28
Gov. Andrew M. Cuomo, <i>Governor Cuomo Signs First-in-the-Nation Gun Violence Disaster Emergency to Build a Safer New York</i> , YouTube (July 6, 2021), https://bit.ly/3UyZoSx	16, 27
Christopher S. Koper et al., <i>An Updated Assessment of the Federal Assault Weapons Ban: Impacts on Gun Markets and Gun Violence, 1994-2003</i> , Rep. to the Nat'l Inst. of Just., U.S. Dep't of Just. (2004), https://bit.ly/3wUdGRE	9
2024 Mass. Legis. Serv. ch.135, §115	10
<i>Mayor Evans Announces City Lawsuit Against Firearms Companies</i> , City of Rochester (Dec. 20, 2022), https://bit.ly/4bzCn9E	28
<i>Minnesota: Governor Tim Walz Signs Anti- Gun Bill Into Law</i> , NRA-ILA (May 31, 2024), https://bit.ly/3Zi2PRW	10
NSSF Security and Compliance Team Members, <i>Protecting Your Firearm Business and the Public During a Crisis</i> (Mar. 19, 2020), https://bit.ly/3QKboQE	29
NSSF, <i>Don't Lie Retailer Kit</i> , https://bit.ly/3wMVHRY (last visited May 22, 2024)	31
NSSF, <i>Project ChildSafe</i> , https://bit.ly/3VbUihz	29

2022 Or. Ballot Measure 114, §11 9

Recent Legislation, *Protection of Lawful
Commerce in Arms Act*,
119 Harv. L. Rev. 1939 (2006)..... 3

Jon Stokes, *Will Smart Guns Make Us Less
Safe?*, L.A. Times (Jan 17, 2016)
<https://bit.ly/4g0Cnl9> 11

Laura Vozzella, *Ban on Assault Weapon
Sales Dies in Va. Senate Committee*,
Wash. Post (Feb. 17, 2020),
<https://wapo.st/3UQoePv> 10

Sharon Walsh, *Gun Industry Views Accord
as Dangerous Crack in Its Unity*,
Wash. Post (Mar. 18, 2000),
<https://wapo.st/2Zcp5KS> 3

Vincent Xu, *Jonathan Lowy Discusses the
Impact of Tort Litigation in the Fight
Against Gun Violence*,
Vand. U. L. Sch. (Oct. 14, 2024),
<https://perma.cc/ZDF3-7KCU> 13
